## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

			1		
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		·		
Name				Execution Date	
Olivier Boinais				03/08/2010	
Yelena Gonopolskaya				03/08/2010	
Lola Lafferty				03/02/2010	
Leonardo L. Gomes				03/03/2010	
Etienne Poulet				03/15/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY D	1		IOTIVE SEATING, INC.		
Street Address:	PO Box 2147				
City:	Auburn Hills				
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48321-4739				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1271		12719	9333		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(602)38 be sent via US		) hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 6023826000					
Email: jeslick@swlaw.com					
Correspondent Name:SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.Address Line 1:ONE ARIZONA CENTER, 400 E VAN BUREN ST					
Address Line 2: Julie Eslick					
Address Line 4:			ONA 85004-2202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			56840.0003		

Julie A. Eslick

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Olivier Boinais, of 4949 Broomfield Lane, West Bloomfield, Michigan, 48322, USA; Yelena Gonopolskaya, of 326 Orchardale Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan, 48326, USA; Lola Lafferty, of 608 South Main Street, Capac, Michigan, 48014, USA; Leonardo L. Gomes, of 438 E. Elmwood Avenue, Clawson, Michigan, 48017, USA; and Etienne Poulet, of Les Maires d'Avaux, 70280, Saint Bresson, France, are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements relating to a "FLAT SEAM CONSTRUCTION FOR AUTOMOTIVE UPHOLSTERY" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), as fully set forth and described in the U.S. patent application filed concurrently herewith;

AND WHEREAS, we have agreed to assign all of our rights, titles, and interests in and to the Invention and in and to said U.S. application and all and any foreign applications corresponding to and all and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries to: Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc. whose full post office address is P.O. Box 214739, Auburn Hills, Michigan, 48321-4739, USA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee");

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that in consideration of the sum of two dollars (\$2.00) to us paid by the Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the Invention and in and to the said application and all corresponding foreign applications and Letters Patent obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries;

AND be it known that we authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for the Invention filed by it, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or

> PATENT REEL: 024582 FRAME: 0846

by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us, and we hereby assign to the Assignee any and all right we may have to claim such priority in any country from a corresponding U.S. patent application relating to the Invention;

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

AND we hereby consent that that this Assignment may be executed in counterparts;

AND we hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, OLIVIER BOINAIS, have set my hand to this Assignment the S day of MARCH, 2010.

DANE I A

OLIVIER BOINAIS

Name: Address: (PLEASE PRINT)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, YELENA CONOPOLSKAYA, have set my hand to this Assignment the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010.

Juine Laura

mpohray Jelena

PATENT REEL: 024582 FRAME: 0847

2

3

Witness

YELENA GONOPOLSKAYA

Name: Address: (PLEASE PRINT)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, LOLA LAFFERTY, have set my hand to this Assignment the  $2\mu$  day of <u>Mapeut</u>, 2010.

litness

pla Joff

LOLA LAFFERTY

Name: Leonardo Gomes. Address: (PLEASE PRINT) 659 Charing Ct Rochester Hills- MR 48307

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, LEONARDO L. GOMES, have set my hand to this Assignment the 3rd day of March, 2010.

John Jefle

Witness

ONARDO GOMES

Name: LOLA LAFFERTY Address: 608 South MAN STREET (PLEASE PRINT) CADAC, MI 48014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ETIENNE POULET, have set my hand to this Assignment the  $\underline{-15}^{44}$  day of  $\underline{-7arc4}$ , 2010.

Itness

FRANCE

Name: Andre Brenilland Address: (PLEASE PRINT) 115 me de la moinerie 45760 Vennery

ETIENNE POULET

**RECORDED: 06/23/2010**